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N&tutnaiiuttai of Coal Mines Challenged by Public Sector

Bonks
*409 SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA:

Will the Mmifcter of ENERGY be pleased to «tate: ,

(a) whether the pubhc sector banka including Allahabad Bank have challenged the vabdity of the nattonahsa-
tion of the coai mines;

(b) if 90, the main feature** thereof;
and «

(c) the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OP ENERGY
(SHRI K C PANT): <*> to (c).
The Allahabad bank, Calcutta, field in September* 1974, a petition to the High Court of Calcutta, against the Coal Mines Authority and the
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Equitable Coal Company Ltd. with a view to protecting it8 interests in relation to recovery if its substantial advances made to the Coal Company.
The Bank has Sine® reconsidered the matter, in consultation with the Government and has intimated that it is taking necessary steps to withdraw the petition. In order that full information may be made available, I have requested my colleague, Shri Pranab Kumar Mukherjee to answer the supplementaries.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: First of all, let me say this is not a supplementary, because the reply given just now does not cover the various points given in the first part of the question. The first part of my question was whether the public sector banks, including the Allahabad Bank, have challenged the validity of the nationalisation of the coal mines He has not said whether any other banks, apart from the Allahabad Bank, are involved or.not. The second question was whether or not they also challenged the validity of the nationalisation, apart from contesting their claims. He has not replied “yes” or “no” . So, I cannot ask any supplementary until I get full information.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER­
JEE): With your pe§qpussion, Sir, I Tnay inform the hon. Member that it was not the intention of the Allahabad Bank to challenge the validity of the nationalisation of the coal
•mines.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: I am not
■concerned with the intention. Is it a fact that the plaint in the court
•challenged nationalisation?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKH­
ERJEE: In order to assert their rights and protect their interests, they filed a writ petition in the Calcutta High Court, where they wanted some clarification about section 3 of the Coalmines Nationalisation Act.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA; About the validity?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKH­
ERJEE: Not about the validity. They wanted a direction of the court in regard to the stocks which were at the pitheads of the Equitable Coal Company to get back their dues from that company. Jt was not about the validity of nationalisation.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA; Any other banks?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKH­
ERJEE: We have no information.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: They may not have the infomaticm, because even this information was not origi*
nally produced by the Government.
It was kept in the dark until some members who were active m these matters brought it to light. Now they say “we have no information "

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKH­
ERJEE: No other bank has filed any writ

SHI INDRAJIT GUPTA; Firstly, what is the amount involved, as far as the Allahabad Bank is concerned, which it is claiming on account of the advances made to the Equitable Coal Company, or to oth^r mines, which have now under the Coalmines Authority’ What is the amount involved for which they filed this petition?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKH­
ERJEE: Rs. 1 crores and 22 lakhs.
That was due from the Equitable
Coal Company.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: What about CMA?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKH­
ERJEE: It was due from the Equitable Coal Company. When all assets were transferred to the CMA, naturally, the dues were on the CMA.

SHRI INDRAJIT BUPTA: I would like to know from both, these Minis-
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ttra, whoever ot them ceree to r*ply, whether the Government ha* any information or whether they have tried to And out whether, just on the eve of nationalisation of the non-coking coal mines which took place, as far as I remember sometime in January, 1873, perhaps, some of these private coal mines got some scent of the fact that nationalisation might take place, and a number of these private coal mines at that time took very large advances from some of these nationalised banks being quite sure that in the event of nationalisation taking place at an early date, these will become bad debts an0 they would not have to repay them.

Have they any information on this?
Can they tell the House something about it as to how many private coal mines took large advances from the nationalised banks on the eve of nationalisation or a short period before nationalisation whether that these loans have been written of as bad debts, a loss for ever, and this money cannot be recovered?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKH-
ERJEE* So far as the banks are concerned, I will require some time to collect the information

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA. Wh>?
I geek your protection, Sir He ha«
come here specially for this purpose.
The Question was not addressed to him. He should have all the faUs I want to know whether the ba»k.> lui\e given large advances to private coal mines before nationalisation and whether these amounts have r»ow become bad debts.

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKH-
BRJES: The Question was about the Allahabad Bank with reference to a Particular case.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: You load the Question. It says, public
*u'tor tanks, including the Allahabad
Hank.

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKH-
VBJBS: Other banks have not filed any suit.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Hava you any information in your Ministry as to how many private coal mines on the eve of nationalisation took large advances from the publio sector banks calculating that these would be written off as ba^ debts in the event of nationalisation?

SHRI K. C. PANT: Sir, the Question reads:

“ (a) whether the public sector banka including Allahabad Bank have challenged the validity of thor nationalisation of the coal mines,

<b) if so, the mam features thereof, an

( o the reaction of the Government thereto?”

We cannot go very far We will have to collect information
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SHRI PRANAB KUMAK MUKHKR-
JJSE: In reply to a supplementary, I have already mentioned that the validity of the Act was not challenged.
Only, the Allahabad Bank wanted to assert their rights Particularly, so far as the status of the banks is concerned, they are allowed to function independently. They do not require the permiaslon before filing a suit in the court.
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SHRI PRANAB KOMAI? MUKHJER-
JEE: 1 have already said that the Government was n0* consulted.
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SHK1 DINEN B!1 \TTACHAHYYA:
Th<* hon Minister h.t1* Mated t>'»{ ‘be Allahabad liank hm I given to Equitable Coal Com[»dn> K» 1,20,00 000 as
advance befoie netliunalisatiou, and it is also said h«̂ rc that they ait* withdrawing the -wilt potitjorv fiom the High Court My Question is whether Government is thuikuig of how to realise thi« outstanding money, the advance that was paid beiore nationalisation.

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: The whole issue is under consultation with the other administrative Ministry; about how tfre amount would be realised and what arrange*
mento will be made, due care it being taken.
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SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: I am prepared to reply for the Sank and not for the IAS officer.
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T11E DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SURI DIIARAM
BIH SIN HA). U> 45*3 d««njj 11)72—
74

(b) A statement *s laid on the Table of th»* House (Plact’d m Library
See No LT-9233/75]
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Expansion of Madras Atomic Power

Project
•411 SHRI M. KATHAMUTHU.

Will the Minister of ATOMIC
ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government propose to expand Madras Atomic Power
Project; and

(b) if so, the main features thereof and the steps being taken in this regard?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OP ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
ELECTRONICS AND MINISTER OP
SPACE, MINISTER OF PLANNING
AND MINISTER OF SCIENCE AND

